labour opportunity costs (￥ y-1) [1]

1620 1246 3090 2199

Net income excluding depreciation and labour

opportunity costs (￥ y-1) [2]

9594 11,299 11,990 11,160

Note: Annual net income excluding depreciation and including labour opportunity costs [1] = (average

fish catch weight per month [3] * average fish price [4] + diesel subsidy per month [5] – variable

operating costs per month [6]) * 12 months; Annual net income excluding depreciation and labour

opportunity costs [2] = (average fish catch weight per month [3] * average fish price [4] + diesel subsidy

per month [5] – variable operating costs per month [6] (excluding own labour opportunity costs [7]) * 12

months.

This is an Accepted Manuscript of an article published by Wiley Periodicals, Inc. in Natural Resource Modeling on 28 October 2018 online at:
https://doi.org/10.1111/nrm.12195

27

Table 3. Financial indicators for the baseline and scenarios for households on an annual basis (where αj is the percentage change in the catch of

selected species j and βi is the percentage change in operating costs in month i)

Parameters Baseline B
Scenario S1

(αj +20%)

Scenario S2

(αj +20%)

Scenario S3

(βi -20%; αj +20%)

Capital costs (￥) 7858 7858 7858 7858

Variable operational costs (￥) 2783 2783 2783 2692

Fishing license (￥) 105 105 105 105

Fish caught (kg) 719 776 863 863

Net benefit excluding depreciation (￥) 11,160 11,641 12,846 12,938

Rate of return on initial capital cost (%) 142 148 163 165

Rate of return on operating costs (%) 387 403 445 463

Payback period 0.7 0.67 0.61 0.61

NPV (￥) at:   5% 60,755 63,990 72,147 72,851

   10% 45,414 47,916 54,225 54,785

   20% 26,772 28,377 32,425 32,807

10-year IRR (%) 102 107 118 120

This is an Accepted Manuscript of an article published by Wiley Periodicals, Inc. in Natural Resource
Modeling on 28 October 2018 online at: https://doi.org/10.1111/nrm.12195

28

Table 4. Estimated catch (kg y-1), net income (￥ y-1) and percentage change against the

baseline under Scenario 1 for households in communities indicated

Community Baseline

catch (kg y-1)

Baseline net

income (￥y-1)

Estimated catch

under S1

Estimated net income

under S1

kg y-1 % ￥y-1 %

Kengkou 930 11,990 1013 8.9 12,504 4.3

Zhoutian 760 11,299 789 3.8 11,610 2.8

Lishi 513 9594 571 11.3 10,070 5.0